

No. 24-806

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United
States

AUDIO EVOLUTION DIAGNOSTICS, INC.,
Petitioner,

—v.—

UNITED STATES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF ISLAND INTELLECTUAL
PROPERTY LLC AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN G. DELLAPORTAS
EMMET, MARVIN &
MARTIN, LLP
120 BROADWAY
New York, NY 10271

CHARLES R. MACEDO
Counsel of Record
DAVID P. GOLDBERG
AMSTER, ROTHSTEIN
& EBENSTEIN LLP
405 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10174
(212) 336-8000
cmacedo@arelaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

FEBRUARY 27, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
TABLE OF CONTENTS iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5
REASONS FOR GRANTING PETITIONS
REVIEWING RULE 36 JUDGMENTS.....8
 I. Rule 36 Judgments Are Counter to the
 Basis of the Establishment of the
 Federal Circuit.....8
 II. Bar Associations, Amicus,
 Commentators and the Media
 Continue to Raise Concerns Regarding
 the Use of Rule 36 Judgments.....13
 III. Rule 36 Judgments Have Been, and
 Continue To Be, a Pervasive Problem
 Often Raised to This Court, and
 Requiring this Court’s Guidance Via
 the Present Petition, Island, and/or
 ParkerVision20
 IV. The Court Should Not Deny Any of
 These Petitions Until It Hears
 Arguments on the Merits.....21
CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	3
<i>Cardinal Chemical Co. v. Morton Int’l</i> , 508 U.S. 83 (1993).....	4
<i>In re Google</i> , No. 23-2119 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 5, 2025)	11
<i>KSR Int’l Co. v. Teleflex Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 398 (2007).....	11
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	12, 16, 17
<i>Lu v. Hyper Bicycles</i> , No. 24-1081 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 10, 2025).....	10
<i>Lynk Labs v. Home Depot</i> , No. 23-2185 (Fed. Cir. Jan. 14, 2025).....	12
<i>Maxell v. AmpereX Technology</i> , No. 23-2285 (Fed. Cir. Jan. 15, 2025).....	11, 12
<i>Rates Tech., Inc. v. Mediatix Telecom, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 742 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	9, 15
<i>Shell USA v. Scientific Design</i> , No. 23-1937 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 7, 2025).....	11

<i>In re Soto</i> , No. 23-2008 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 5, 2025).....	11
<i>TecSec, Inc. v. Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 731 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	9, 15
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	3
<i>Ward Participations v. Samsung</i> , No. 24-1065 (Fed. Cir. Jan. 13, 2025).....	12
<i>Wilson v. Corning</i> , No. 24-1065 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 10, 2025).....	10, 11
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. §1291	i, 2, 6, 7, 8
35 U.S.C. §101	13
35 U.S.C. §144	i, 2, 6, 7, 19,
<i>Federal Courts Improvement Act of</i> 1982, 96 Stat. 25 (Apr. 2, 1982).....	6, 13
RULES	
Fed. Cir. Rule 18	17
Fed. Cir. Rule 36 (“Local Rule 36”)	i, ii, iii, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.2.....	n.1

Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6.....n.1

BRIEFS

Amicus Brief of Alliance of U.S.
Startups and Inventors for JOBS
("USIJ") in Support of Petitioner,
*ParkerVision, Inc. v. TCL Industries
Holdings Co., Ltd., et al.*, No 24-518
(U.S. Dec. 6, 2024)..... 17
